### SB0163/794834/1

BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

# AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 163

(First Reading File Bill)

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "and Young" and substitute "<u>Young</u>, and <u>Middleton</u>"; in line 2, before "Frederick" insert "<u>Charles County and</u>"; in the same line, strike "Board" and substitute "<u>Boards</u>"; in line 4, after "on" insert "<u>the Charles County Board of Elections and</u>"; in lines 5 and 6, in each instance, strike "board" and substitute "<u>boards</u>"; in line 7, after "change;" insert "<u>providing for the effective date of this Act;</u>"; in the same line, after "to" insert "<u>the Charles County Board of Elections and</u>"; and in line 11, after "(b)" insert "<u>and 2-204(a)(9) and (11)</u>".

## AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 15, after "In" insert "CHARLES COUNTY,"; and after line 27, insert:

- "(a) Each regular member of a local board shall receive the salary and reimbursement of expenses provided in the county budget, but in no event may the annual compensation be less than the following amounts:
  - (9) in Charles County, \$800;
- (11) in Frederick County, \$5,500 for the president and \$5,000 for other regular members;".

### AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, in line 9, strike "October 1" and substitute "June 6".